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ANNEX 

to the 

COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) .../... 

amending Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council 

as regards the listing of pesticides and industrial chemicals 
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ANNEX  

Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 is amended as follows: 

(1) in Part 1, in the table, the following entries are added: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Sub-

category 

(*) 

Use 

limitation 

(**) 

Countries for 

which no 

notification 

is required 

'1-bromopropane (n-

propyl bromide) (+) 

106-94-5 203-445-0 ex 2903 69 19 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

1,2-

Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, di-C6-8-branched 

alkyl esters, C7-rich (+) 

71888-89-6 276-158-1 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

1,2-

Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, di-C7-11-

branched and linear 

alkyl esters (+) 

68515-42-4 271-084-6 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

1,2-

Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, dipentyl ester, 

branched and linear (+) 

84777-06-0 284-032-2 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Alpha-cypermethrin 67375-30-8  ex 2926 90 70 p(1) b  

Azimsulfuron (+) 120162-55-2  ex 2935 90 90 p(1) b  

Bis(2-methoxyethyl) 

phthalate (+) 

117-82-8 204-212-6 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Bromadiolone 28772-56-7 249-205-9 ex 2932 20 90 p(1) b  

Carbetamide (+) 16118-49-3 240-286-6 ex 2924 29 70 p(1) b  

Carboxin (+) 5234-68-4 226-031-1 ex 2934 99 90  p(1) b  

Chlorophene (+) 120-32-1 204-385-8 ex 2908 19 00 p(2) b  

Cyproconazole (+) 94361-06-5  ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Diisopentyl phthalate 

(+) 

605-50-5 210-088-4 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Dipentyl phthalate (+) 131-18-0 205-017-9 ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Diuron (+) 330-54-1 206-354-4 ex 2924 21 00 p(1) b  

Esbiothrin (+) 260359-57-7  ex 2916 20 00 p(2) b  
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Ethametsulfuron-

methyl (+) 

97780-06-8  ex 2935 90 90 p(1) b  

Etridiazole (+) 2593-15-9 219-991-8 ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Famoxadone (+) 131807-57-3  ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Fenbuconazole (+) 114369-43-6 406-140-2 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

Fenoxycarb (+) 72490-01-8 276-696-7 ex 2924 29 70 p(1)-p(2) b-b  

Fluquinconazole (+) 136426-54-5 411-960-9 ex 2933 59 95 p(1) b  

Indoxacarb (+) 173584-44-6 

144171-61-9 

 ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Isopyrazam (+) 881685-58-1  ex 2933 19 90 p(1) b  

Lufenuron (+) 103055-07-8 410-690-9 ex 2924 21 00 p(1) b  

Metam-sodium  137-42-8 205-293-0 ex 2930 20 00 p(2) b  

Metosulam (+) 139528-85-1 410-240-1 ex 2935 90 30 p(1) b  

Myclobutanil (+) 88671-89-0 410-400-0 ex 2933 99 80 p(1) b  

n-pentyl-isopentyl 

phthalate (+) 

776297-69-9  ex 2917 34 00 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Pencycuron (+) 66063-05-6 266-096-3 ex 2924 21 00 p(1) b  

Phosmet (+) 732-11-6  211-987-4 ex 2930 90 98 p(1) b  

Prochloraz (+) 67747-09-5 266-994-5 ex 2933 29 90 p(1) b  

Profoxydim (+) 139001-49-3  ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Spirodiclofen (+) 148477-71-8  ex 2932 20 90 p(1) b  

Triflumizole (+) 68694-11-1  ex 2933 29 90 p(1) b';  

 

(2) in Part 1, in the table, the entries for bis(pentabromophenyl) ether, bromoxynil, 

chlorfenvinphos, cyfluthrin, epoxiconazole, nonylphenol ethoxylates, 

perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), its salts and PFOA-related compounds, terbufos and 

triflumuron are replaced by the following entries: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Sub-

category 

Use 

limitation 

Countries for 

which no 

notification 
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(*) (**) is required 

'Bis(pentabromophenyl) 

ether 

(decabromodiphenyl 

ether) (#) 

1163-19-5 214-604-9 ex 2909 30 38 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Bromoxynil and its 

butyryl, heptanoyl and 

octanoyl esters (+) 

1689-84-5 

3861-41-4 

56634-95-8 

1689-99-2 

216-882-7 

223-374-9 

260-300-4 

216-885-3 

ex 2926 90 70 p(1) b  

Chlorfenvinphos (+) 470-90-6 207-432-0 ex 2919 90 00 p(1)-p(2) b-b  

Cyfluthrin (+) 68359-37-5 269-855-7 ex 2926 90 70 p(1) b  

Epoxiconazole (+) 135319-73-2 

133855-98-8 

 

406-850-2 

ex 2934 99 90 p(1) b  

Nonylphenol 

ethoxylates 

(C2H4O)nC15H24O (+) 

9016-45-9 

26027-38-3 

68412-54-4  

37205-87-1 

127087-87-0  

and others 

500-024-6 

500-045-0 

500-209-1 

932-337-2 

500-315-8 

and others 

ex 3402 42 00 

ex 3907 29 11 

ex 3824 99 92 

 

i(1)-i(2) 

p(1)-p(2) 

sr-sr 

b-b 

 

Perfluorooctanoic acid 

(PFOA), its salts and 

PFOA-related 

compounds (#) 

335-67-1 

and others 

206-397-9 

and others 

ex 2915 90 70 i(1)-i(2) sr-b  

Terbufos (+) 13071-79-9 235-963-8 ex 2930 90 98 p(1)-p(2) b-b  

Triflumuron (+) 64628-44-0 264-980-3 ex 2924 21 00 p(1)-p(2) b-b';  

 

(3) in Part 2, in the table, the following entries are added: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Category (*) Use 

limitation 

(**) 

'1-bromopropane (n-propyl 

bromide) 

106-94-5 203-445-0 ex 2903 69 19 i sr 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, di-C6-8-branched alkyl 

esters, C7-rich 

71888-89-6 276-158-1 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, di-C7-11-branched and 

68515-42-4 271-084-6 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 
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linear alkyl esters 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic 

acid, dipentyl ester, branched 

and linear 

84777-06-0 284-032-2 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

Azimsulfuron 120162-55-2  ex 2935 90 90 p b 

Bis(2-methoxyethyl) 

phthalate 

117-82-8 204-212-6 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

Carbetamide 16118-49-3 240-286-6 ex 2924 29 70 p b 

Carboxin 5234-68-4 226-031-1 ex 2934 99 90  p b 

Chlorfenvinphos 470-90-6 207-432-0 ex 2919 90 00 p b 

Chlorophene 120-32-1 204-385-8 ex 2908 19 00 p b 

Cyfluthrin 68359-37-5 269-855-7 ex 2926 90 70 p sr 

Cyproconazole 94361-06-5  ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Diisopentyl phthalate 605-50-5 210-088-4 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

Dipentyl phthalate 131-18-0 205-017-9 ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

Diuron 330-54-1 206-354-4 ex 2924 21 00 p sr 

Esbiothrin 260359-57-7  ex 2916 20 00 p b 

Ethametsulfuron-methyl 97780-06-8  ex 2935 90 90 p b 

Etridiazole 2593-15-9 219-991-8 ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Famoxadone 131807-57-3  ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Fenbuconazole 114369-43-6 406-140-2 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

Fenoxycarb 72490-01-8 276-696-7 ex 2924 29 70 p b 

Fluquinconazole 136426-54-5 411-960-9 ex 2933 59 95 p b 

Indoxacarb 173584-44-6 

144171-61-9 

 ex 2934 99 90 p sr 

Isopyrazam 881685-58-1  ex 2933 19 90 p b 
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Lufenuron 103055-07-8 410-690-9 ex 2924 21 00 p b 

Metosulam 139528-85-1 410-240-1 ex 2935 90 30 p b 

Myclobutanil 88671-89-0 410-400-0 ex 2933 99 80 p b 

n-pentyl-isopentyl phthalate 776297-69-9  ex 2917 34 00 i sr 

Pencycuron 66063-05-6 266-096-3 ex 2924 21 00 p b 

Phosmet 732-11-6  211-987-4 ex 2930 90 98 p b 

Prochloraz 67747-09-5 266-994-5 ex 2933 29 90 p b 

Profoxydim 139001-49-3  ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Spirodiclofen 148477-71-8  ex 2932 20 90 p b 

Terbufos 13071-79-9 235-963-8 ex 2930 90 98 p b 

Triflumizole 68694-11-1  ex 2933 29 90 p b 

Triflumuron 64628-44-0 264-980-3 ex 2924 21 00 p b'; 

 

(4) in Part 2, in the table, the entries for bromoxynil, epoxiconazole and nonylphenol 

ethoxylates are replaced by the following entries: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Category (*) Use 

limitation 

(**) 

'Bromoxynil and its butyryl, 

heptanoyl and octanoyl esters 

1689-84-5 

3861-41-4 

56634-95-8 

1689-99-2 

216-882-7 

223-374-9 

260-300-4 

216-885-3 

ex 2926 90 70 p b 

Epoxiconazole 135319-73-2 

133855-98-8 

 

406-850-2 

ex 2934 99 90 p b 

Nonylphenol ethoxylates 

(C2H4O)nC15H24O 

9016-45-9 

26027-38-3 

68412-54-4  

37205-87-1 

127087-87-0  

and others 

500-024-6 

500-045-0 

500-209-1 

932-337-2 

500-315-8 

and others 

ex 3402 42 00 

ex 3907 29 11 

ex 3824 99 92 

 

i 

p 

sr 

b'; 
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(5) in Part 2, in the table, the following entries are deleted: 

Chemical CAS No EC No CN code 

(***) 

Category (*) Use 

limitation 

(**) 

'Bis(pentabromophenyl) ether 1163-19-5 214-604-9 ex 2909 30 38 i(1)-i(2) sr-b 

Perfluorooctanoic acid 

(PFOA), its salts and PFOA-

related compounds 

335-67-1 

and others 

206-397-9 

and others 

ex 2915 90 70 

and others 

i(1)-i(2) sr-b'; 

 

(6) in Part 3, in the table, the following entries are added: 

Chemical Relevant CAS 

number(s) 

HS code 

Pure substance 

(**) 

HS code 

Mixtures containing 

substance (**) 

Category 

'Bis(pentabromophenyl) ether 

(decabromodiphenyl ether) 

1163-19-5 2909.30 3824.99 Industrial 

Perfluorooctanoic acid 

(PFOA), its salts and PFOA-

related compounds 

335-67-1 

and others 

2915.90 

and others 

 Industrial'. 
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